

Rotherham District - Public Register of Notices Served – April 2013 to March 2015

The Enforcement Register – This register details Enforcement, Prohibition and Alteration Notices that have been served on business premises under the [Regulatory Reform \(Fire Safety\) Order 2005](#)

Date on which notice served:	23 rd December 2014
Name of Organisation:	Loose Covers (Yorkshire) Company Ltd, Unit 2 Station Road, Masbrough, Rotherham, S60 1HN
Type of notice served:	Enforcement
Details:	<p><u>Article 9 (1)</u> A Fire Risk Assessment has not been carried out</p> <p><u>Article 11 (1) & (2)</u> A fire safety policy document has not been prepared</p> <p><u>Article 13 (1) (a) & 13 (2)</u> The fire detection system is inadequate</p> <p><u>Article 13 (1) (a) & 13 (2)</u> The fire warning system is inadequate</p> <p><u>Article 13 (1) (b) & 13 (2)</u> The fire fighting equipment is not easily accessible</p> <p><u>Article 14 (1)</u> The escape routes were obstructed</p> <p><u>Article 14 (2) (b)</u> The escape routes and exits could not be used as quickly and as safely as possible</p> <p><u>Article 14 (2) (c)</u> The number, distribution and/or size of escape routes and exits is inadequate</p> <p><u>Article 14 (2) (h)</u> The escape routes did not have adequate emergency lighting in case of failure of normal lighting circuits</p> <p><u>Article 19 (1) (c)</u> To provide comprehensible and relevant information to employees on appropriate procedures and drills to be followed in the event of serious and imminent danger</p> <p><u>Article 21 (2) (a)</u> Inadequate safety training is provided to enable the employees to safeguard themselves and other persons on the premises</p>
Reference No:	EN.ND.404
Date of compliance of notice:	24.03.15

Date on which notice served:	23 rd December 2014
Name of Organisation:	Bowes Motors, Station Road, Masbrough, Rotherham, S60 1HN
Type of notice served:	Enforcement
Details:	<p><u>Article 8 (1) (a)</u> To take such general fire precautions as will ensure the safety of employees.</p> <p><u>Article 8 (1) (b)</u> To take such general fire precautions as will ensure the safety of persons who are not his employees</p> <p><u>Article 9 (1)</u> A Fire Safety Risk Assessment has not been carried out</p> <p><u>Article 12 (4) (a)</u> Arrangements for the safe handling and/or storage and/or transport of dangerous substances and/or waste containing dangerous substances</p>

	<p>is inadequate <u>Article 13 (1) (a) & 13 (2)</u> The fire warning system is inadequate <u>Article 13 (1) (a) & 13 (2)</u> The fire fighting equipment is inadequate <u>Article 14 (2) (h)</u> The escape routes did not have adequate emergency lighting in case of failure of normal lighting circuits <u>Article 19 (1) (c)</u> To provide comprehensible and relevant information to employees on appropriate procedures and drills to be followed in the event of serious and imminent danger <u>Article 21 (2) (a)</u> Inadequate safety training is provided to enable the employees to safeguard themselves and other persons on the premises</p>
Reference No:	EN.ND.403
Date of compliance of notice:	24.03.15

Date on which notice served:	4 th September 2014
Name of Organisation:	St James Church & Hall, Cambridge Street, Clifton, Rotherham.
Type of notice served:	Enforcement
Details:	<p><u>Article 9 (1)</u> A Fire Safety Risk Assessment has not been carried out. <u>Article 13 (1) (a) & 13 (2)</u> The fire warning system is inadequate <u>Article 14 (2) (h)</u> The escape routes did not have adequate emergency lighting in case of failure of normal lighting circuits <u>Article 17 (1)</u> The emergency lighting is inadequately maintained</p>
Reference No:	EN.ND.381
Date of compliance of notice:	09.12.14

Date on which notice served:	15 th September 2014
Name of Organisation:	The Barleycorn WMC, Barleycroft Lane, Dinnington, Sheffield, S25 2LE.
Type of notice served:	Enforcement
Details:	<p><u>Article 9 (1)</u> A Fire Safety Risk Assessment has not been carried out. <u>Article 17 (1)</u> The fire alarm system is inadequately maintained <u>Article 17 (1)</u> The emergency lighting is inadequately maintained</p>
Reference No:	EN.ND.383
Date of compliance of notice:	24.10.14

Date on which notice served:	11 th August 2014
Name of Organisation:	Rother Valley Recycling, Units C1 and C2, Old Waleswood Colliery, Mansfield Road, Waleswood, Sheffield, S26 5PQ.
Type of notice served:	Enforcement
Details:	<p><u>Article 9 (1)</u> A Fire Safety Risk Assessment has not been carried out</p> <p><u>Article 10</u> Preventative and protective measures have not been implemented in accordance with the principles of prevention as specified in Part 3 of Schedule 1 of the Regulatory Reform (Fire Safety) Order 2005</p> <p><u>Article 11 (1) & (2)</u> A fire safety policy document has not been prepared</p> <p><u>Article 13 (1) (a) & 13 (2)</u> The fire fighting equipment is inadequate</p> <p><u>Article 13 (3) (b) & 13 (4)</u> Insufficient competent persons have been nominated to implement fire fighting measures</p> <p><u>Article 14 (2) (b)</u> The escape routes and exits could not be used as quickly and as safely as possible</p> <p><u>Article 17 (1)</u> The fire alarm system is inadequately maintained</p>
Reference No:	EN.ND.378
Date of compliance of notice:	28.01.15

Date on which notice served:	11 th August 2014
Name of Organisation:	KCM Skip Hire Ltd, Effingham Mills, Ginhouse Lane, Rotherham, S61 4QN
Type of notice served:	Enforcement
Details:	<p><u>Article 8 (1) (a)</u> To take such general fire precautions as will ensure the safety of employees.</p> <p><u>Article 9 (1)</u> The Fire Safety Risk Assessment was not suitable and sufficient</p> <p><u>Article 10</u> Preventative and protective measures have not been implemented in accordance with the principles of prevention as specified in Part 3 of Schedule 1 of the Regulatory Reform (Fire Safety) Order 2005</p> <p><u>Article 11 (1) & (2)</u> A fire safety policy document has not been prepared</p> <p><u>Article 12 (3) (a) & (b)</u> The measures to control the risks and/or mitigate the detrimental effects of fire from a dangerous substance is not in accordance with the measures specified in Part 4 of Schedule 1 of the Regulatory Reform (Fire Safety) Order 2005</p> <p><u>Article 13 (1) (a) & 13 (2)</u> The fire warning system is inadequate</p> <p><u>Article 13 (3) (b) & 13 (4)</u> Insufficient competent persons have been nominated to implement fire fighting measures</p> <p><u>Article 14 (1)</u> The escape routes were obstructed</p> <p><u>Article 14 (2) (g)</u> The escape routes were not provided with adequate signage</p> <p><u>Article 14 (2) (h)</u> The escape routes did not have adequate emergency lighting in case of failure of normal lighting circuits</p> <p><u>Article 17 (1)</u></p>

	The manual fire fighting equipment is inadequately maintained
Reference No:	EN.ND.376
Date of compliance of notice:	18.12.14

Date on which notice served:	20/05/2014
Name of Organisation:	Selwood Flats, Doncaster Road, East Dene, Rotherham, S65 2BW
Type of notice served:	Enforcement
Details:	<p>Article 8 (1) (b) To take such general fire precautions as will ensure the safety of persons who are not his employees</p> <p>Article 9 (3) (a) The Fire Safety Risk Assessment has not been audited</p> <p>Article 11 (1) & (2) The fire safety policy document was not suitable and sufficient</p> <p>Article 13 (1) (a) & 13 (2) The fire detection system is inadequate</p> <p>Article 14 (2) (b) The escape routes and exits could not be used as quickly and as safely as possible</p> <p>Article 17 (1) The structural and passive fire precautions are inadequately maintained</p> <p>Article 17 (1) The emergency lighting is inadequately maintained</p>
Reference No:	EN.ND.361
Date of compliance of notice:	09.12.14

Date on which notice served:	08/11/2013
Name of Organisation:	Treeton Grange Nursing Home, Wood Lane, Treeton, Rotherham
Type of notice served:	Enforcement
Details:	<p>The Fire Safety Risk Assessment was not suitable and sufficient.</p> <p>The escape routes and exits could not be used as quickly and as safely as possible.</p> <p>Insufficient evacuation procedures and/or evacuation drills to be followed in the event of serious and imminent danger are in place.</p> <p>Inadequate safety training is provided to enable the employees to safeguard themselves and other persons on the premises.</p>
Reference No:	EN.ND.341
Date of compliance of notice:	09.01.2014